New Governmental Accounting Standards Board Standards

GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of
GASB Statement No. 27, is effective for the Town beginning with its year ending June 30, 2015.
The objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local
government employers for the pension in which they are involved.  The Town currently
participates in the Employees Retirement and Pension Systems, which is a cost-sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit plan sponsored and administered by the State Retirement and Pension
System of Maryland.  The Town is reporting its share of the net pension liability, pension
expense, deferred outflows and deferred inflows of the State plan, as applicable, as well as
informational disclosures.

With the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68, the Town has retroactively restated net
position in the Statement of Net Position for net pension liability and deferred outflows related to
pensions incurred in prior years, as follows:

 Governmental

Activities
Business
Activities  Total

Net position as of June 30, 2014
as previously reported

$ 29,704,394 $ 31,702,967  $ 61,407,361

Cumulative effect of restatement
for net pension liability and
deferred outflows related to
pensions

586,683 274,186  860,869
Net position as of June 30, 2014
as restated

$ 29,117,711 $ 31,428,781  $ 60,546,492

GASB Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of Government Operations, is
effective for reporting periods ending June 30, 2015.  This Statement establishes accounting and
financial reporting standards related to government combinations and disposals of government
operations.  The Town does not foresee any impact from this pronouncement.

GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the
Measurement Date – An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, is effective for the Town for the
year ending June 30, 2015, to be applied simultaneously with the provisions of GASB Statement